

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC08-976  
Lower Tribunal No.: 2006-CF-2999-A-W

RENALDO DEVON McGIRTH  
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA  
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Christopher J. Anderson, Esquire  
Florida Bar No.: 0976385  
645 Mayport Road, Suite 4-G  
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233  
Ph: (904) 246-4448  
Fx: (904) 458-8998

and

Jeffrey D. Deen, Regional Counsel  
Florida Bar No.: 457574  
Office of Criminal Conflict and Civil  
Regional Counsel, Fifth District  
151 Wymore Road, Suite 100  
Altamonte Springs, FL 32714  
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT FOR EACH ISSUE..... 7

Issue 1: The trial court erred in permitting the prosecutor to argue to the jury that the Defendant was like the September 11, 2001 World Trade Center Terrorists..... 38

Issue 2: The trial court erred by incorrectly answering a jury question about the “conscious intent” element of the “principals” jury instruction..... 41

Issue 3: The trial court erred in allowing excessive and inflammatory victim-impact evidence..... 46

Issue 4: The Trial Court erred in allowing irrelevant “Williams-Rule” evidence that had more prejudicial effect than probative value..... 51

Issue 5: The trial court erred in allowing the “avoid arrest / witness elimination” aggravating circumstance of Fla. Stat. 921.141(5)e)..... 56

Issue 6: The trial court erred in allowing the “cold calculated and premeditated” (“CCP”) aggravating circumstance..... 65

Issue 7: The trial court erred in allowing the “especially heinous,..... 67 atrocious and cruel” (“EHAC”) aggravating circumstance

Issue 8: The Defendant’s conviction cannot stand because it appears that the State presented witness testimony that the State knew was false..... 69

<u>Issue 9: The Defendant’s sentence of death cannot stand because Florida’s death-sentencing statute violates the rules of <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> and <i>State v. Steele</i>.....</u>	71
CONCLUSION.....	77
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	79
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Andres v. United States</u> 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	75
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	74, 76
<u>Barnhill v. State</u> 834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002).....	68
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> 626-So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1993).....	68, 69
<u>Barrientos v. State</u> 1 So.3d 120 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	56, 66, 67, 68
<u>Brewer v. State</u> 93-CT-00676-SCT (Miss. 1997).....	41
<u>Brooks v. Kemp</u> 762 F. 2d 383 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	40
<u>Brooks v. State</u> 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	40

<u>Burch v. Louisiana</u> 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	75
<u>Carranza v. State</u> 985 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008).....	44
<u>Clark v. State</u> 609 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1992).....	69
<u>Consalvo v. State</u> 697 So.2d 805 (Fla. 1996).....	62, 63
<u>Cook v. State</u> 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989).....	59
<u>Corwin v. State</u> 870 S.W. 2d 23 (Tex. Cr. App. 1993).....	41
<u>Craig v. State</u> 585 So.2d 278, 280 (Fla. 1991).....	54
<u>Davis v. State</u> 461 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1984).....	5
<u>Eutzy v. State</u> 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984).....	66, 68
<u>Foster v. State</u> 603 So.2d 1312 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1992).....	49
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	72
<u>Geralds v. State</u> 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	66, 68
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	70

<u>Griffin v. State</u>	
474 So. 2d 777 (1985).....	64
<u>Herbert V. State</u>	
526 So.2d 709 (Fla.App. 4 Dist. 1988).....	53, 54
<u>Hernandez v. State</u>	
114 S.W. 3d 58 (Tex. App. [2d Dist.] 2003).....	41
<u>Huddleston v. United States</u>	
485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	54
<u>Hunter v. State</u>	
660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995).....	57
<u>Irwin v. Dowd</u>	
366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	5
<u>Jackson v. State</u>	
502 So.2d 409 (1986).....	61
<u>Lemarch v. State</u>	
785 So.2d 1209 (Fla. 2001).....	54
<u>Lewis v. State</u>	
693 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997).....	43
<u>Lung v. State</u>	
179 S.W.3d 337 (Mo.App.S.D. 2005).....	40, 41
<u>Mahn v. State</u>	
714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998).....	66, 68
<u>Nelson v. State</u>	
679 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996).....	49

<u>Nelson v. State</u> 850 So.2d 514 (Fla. 2003).....	66
<u>Overton v. State</u> 757 So.2d 537 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	6
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	49
<u>People v. Kipp</u> 26 Cal.4th 1100 (2001).....	41
<u>Pietri v. State</u> 644 So.2d 1347 (Fla. 1994).....	5
<u>Porter v. State</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1999).....	66
<u>Porter v. State</u> 715 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).....	54
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989).....	40
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 604 So.2d 1107, 1109 (Fla. 1992).....	40
<u>Rimmer v. State</u> 825 So.2d 304 (Fla. 2002).....	69
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	71, 72, 73, 76, 77
<u>Robertson v. State</u> 611 So.2d 1228 (1993).....	59, 60

511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	6
<u>Ruiz v. State</u>	
743 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	40
<u>Shepard v. State</u>	
659 So.2d 457 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995).....	44
<u>Simmons v. State</u>	
934 So.2d 1100 (2006).....	68
<u>Spencer v. State</u>	
615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	46
<u>State v. Dixon</u>	
283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	73
<u>State v. Sireci</u>	
399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981).....	73
<u>State v. Steele</u>	
921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	71, 72, 76, 77
<u>State v. Thomas</u>	
158 S.W.3d (Tenn. 2005).....	41
<u>Terry v. State</u>	
668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	44
<u>United States v. Agurs</u>	
427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	70
<u>Urbin v. State</u>	
714 So. 2d 411(Fla. 1998).....	40, 58
<u>Walding v. State</u>	
427 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....	6



<u>Williams v. State</u>	
110 So.2d 654, 662 (Fla. 1959).....	51, 55
<u>Williams v. State</u>	
574 So.2d 136 (Fla. 1991).....	68
<u>Windom v. State</u>	
656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995).....	49
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u>	
428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	76

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. Section 90.403.....	53
Fla. Stat. Section 90.404(2)(c).....	51
Fla. Stat. Section 775.082.....	74
Fla. Stat. Section 921.141.....	76
Fla. Stat. Section 921.141 (5)(h).....	67
Fla. Stat. Section 921.141 (5)(I).....	65

CONSTITUTIONS

Art I., Section 9, Fla. Const.....	41, 45, 50, 65, 71, 77
Art I., Section 15 (a) , Fla. Const.....	73
Art I., Section 16, Fla. Const.....	41, 45, 50, 56, 65, 71, 77

	vii
Art. I., Section 22, Fla. Const.....	50, 65, 71, 77

Art. V, Section 3(b)(1), Fla. Const.....	1
Amend. 5, U.S. Const.....	41, 45, 50, 56, 65, 71, 77
Amend. 6, U.S. Const.....	41, 45, 50, 56, 65, 71, 75, 76, 77
Amend. 8, U.S. Const.....	76
Amend. 14, U.S. Const.....	41, 45, 50, 56, 65, 65, 71, 76, 77

STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim) 3.5 (a).....	41
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim) 7.11(7).....	68

COURT RULES

Rule 3.270, Fla. R. Crim. P.....	72, 73
Rule 3.440, Fla. R. Crim. P.....	72, 73
Rule 9.210, Fla. R. App. P.	

TREATISES

Ehrhardt, Charles W. <u>Florida Evidence</u> , (West's 2004 Ed.)....	54
